### S.I. 29 of 2022

### LAND RECLAMATION ACT

# (Cap 106)

## Notification of proposed reclamation at Cascade under section 6(2) and (3) of Cap 106

**WHEREAS** Mr. Jean Leonard Marie (hereinafter "the applicant") has applied for authorisation under section 6 of the Land Reclamation Act (Cap 106) (hereinafter "the Act") to fill in and reclaim an area of the foreshore of approximately 443 sq. metres and construct to the reclamation a rock armour (hereinafter "the undertaking") at Cascade, adjacent to the public road;

**AND WHEREAS** the undertaking is demarcated by the coordinates specified under the Schedule of this Notice and a plan is hereunder attached;

**AND WHEREAS** the applicant has agreed to carry out the undertaking at his own costs;

**AND WHEREAS** the Republic will at completion of the undertaking, transfer the land reclaimed to the applicant;

**AND WHEREAS** the applicant has agreed to complete the reclamation of the undertaking not later than two years from the date of grant of Planning permission;

**AND WHEREAS** the President is desirous of authorising the reclamation of the undertaking or the performance of other works over and upon the foreshore specified in the Schedule of this notice and the plan illustrated thereunder by the applicant;

**NOW THEREFORE**, pursuant to section 6(3) of the Act, this notice calls upon all persons having objections to the undertaking, to submit to the Chief Executive Officer, before the expiration of **30<sup>th</sup> April**, **2022** objections or claims in writing, specifying the nature thereof and giving an estimate of any loss which it is alleged would be incurred by reason of the extinguishment of any private right.

### SCHEDULE

## Coordinates of the outer limit of the proposed reclamation at Cascade Protection-UTM Zone 40 South Datum-WGS84

POINT	EASTING	NORTHING
Peg 1	333919.12	9484020.94
Peg 2	333901.84	9484007.73
Peg 3	333932.06	9484004.42
Peg 4	333917.06	9483991.58
Peg 5	333911.22	9483998.34



MADE this 21<sup>st</sup> day of February, 2022.

WAVEL RAMKALAWAN PRESIDENT